INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (“IEPF”)

During the year under review, the unclaimed dividend, for the 
year 2013-2014, amounting to Rs. 2,18,720/- was transferred 
to the IEPF on 02ndNovember, 2021. Further, pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 124 of the Act, 10,356(Ten Thousand 
Three Hundred Fifty-six) fully paid shares of Rs. 10/- each, 
in respect of which the dividend was unclaimed for seven 
consecutive years, were also transferred to the IEPF.

The details of dividends lying unpaid/unclaimed and 
the corresponding shares thereof, which are liable to be

[...]

l)	 The total fees for all services paid by the listed entity and its subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis, to M/s. L.B. 
Jha& Co., the Statutory Auditor, and all entities in the network firm/network entity of which the Statutory 
Auditor is a part, amounts to Rs. 1,30,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Thousand) for the financial year ended 
31stMarch, 2022.

m)	 Commodity price risk, foreign exchange risk and hedging activities 

The Company does not deal in commodities and is not exposed to foreign exchange risk and hedging activities. 
Thus, the disclosure pursuant to SEBI Circular dated November 15, 2018 is not required to be given.

[...]

WITH THE RULE 5 (2) & (3) OF THE COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL) 
RULES, 2014 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22

During the year under review, there were no employees who were in receipt of remuneration aggregating to 
`1,02,00,000 (Rupees One Crore and Two Lakh) or more for the year or ` 8,50,000 (Rupees Eight Lakh and Fifty 
Thousand) or more per month for the part of the year.

Further the names of Top Ten Employees of the Company in terms of remuneration drawn as on the financial year 
ended March 31st, 2022 is tabled hereunder:

Sl 
No.

Name Designation Age 
(Years)

Remunera-